Rul.e A7
»

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address{es) of
administrator(s)

{b) Insert date

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B(CH)

Name of Company Company number

BCL 2011 Limited 00427126

in the Court case number !

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 1466 of 2011 .
(full name of court) .

We (a)

Andrew Lawrence Hosking Thomas Campbell MacLennan

RSM Tenon Recovery RSM Tenon Recovery

11th Floor 160 Dundee Street

66 Chiltern Street Edinburgh I

London EH11 1DQ

wiu 4T

Joint Administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the pernaod

From To

{b) 3 March 2013 {b) 30 August 2013
A7) iA \
Signed @

Dated ?ﬂ 26 ]3

W
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Andrew Lawrence Hosking
information in the box opposite but if RSM Tenon Recovery
you do, It will help Companies House to 11th Floor
contact you if there 1s a query on the 66 Chiltern Street
form lLondon

AD3

Wi1U 44T

+44 (0) 20 3075 2550
DX Exchange

" l" ’lll m l. I ’, l"" l’ " —
AZGUTKWA» Vhen you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
A18 #144

1210912013 Registrar of Companies at -
COMPANIES HOUSE Sompanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3

"A2GIPJLF"
04/09/2013 #271
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland

UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




BCL 2011 Limited (Formerly Bristol Cars Limited) — In
Administration (“the Company”)

Joint Administrators’ Final Report for the period from 3 March
2013 to 30 August 2013

Issued on: 30 August 2013




Trevor John Binyon and Themas Campbell MacLennan were appointed as Joint Admimistrators of the Company
on 3 March 2011 A court order was subsequently made instructing Andrew Lawrence Hosking as the Joint
Administrator alongside Thomas Campbell MacLennan of RSM Tenon

This 1s the Joint Administrators’ final progress report on the administration of the Company for the period from 3
March 2013 to 30 August 2013 with a summary of the administration as a whole This report should be read in
conjunction with previous progress reports and the approved Joint Admimistrators’ Proposals

1.  Statutory Information

Statutory information relating to the Company 1s attached at Appendix 1

2.  Joint Administrators' Receipts and Payment account

A summary of the Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account relating to the Company for the relevant
period from 3 March 2013 to 30 August 2013, and cumulatively for the period of the administration 1s attached at
Appendix 2

3.  Action taken by the Joint Administrators

Actions from commencement to the start of this period

| confirm that the Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration were approved
by creditors

| would comment about the summary of receipts and payments account as follows
3.1 Trading

As previously reported, it was not a viable option to keep the factory in Bnstol trading following my
appointment The factory was immediately closed and the 19 employees were made redundant

To preserve the goodwill pending a sale as a going concern, trading continued from the showroom In
Kensington, London Existing staff at the showroom continved to work during the period In order provide a
full service to customers

Duning the trading period, the Company made sales of £74,802 11 and incurred trading expenditure of
£46,266 37, equating to a trading surplus of £28,535 74

3.2 Sale of Business & Assets
On 15 Apnl 2011, a sale was completed to Kamkorp Autokraft Limited (“Kamkorp”), an independent third

party | would refer you to my previous report for further detals The sale was recommended by our
independent agent, Wyles Hardy & Co The proceeds of sale have been allocated as follows,

Asset Consideration (£}
Stock, Plant & Machinery and Spare Parts 1,000,000
Goodwill & Intellectual Property Rights 500,000
Trademarks 249997
Work in Progress 1
Business Records 1
Tooling & Jigs (subject to claims) 1
Total 1,750,000




3.3 Rent Payable

Rent payable in respect of the leasehold premises of the Kensington Showroom and Bristol Factory for the
trading penod amounted to £4,034 49

As Kamkorp required continued occupation of the Company's premises, for ease of transition, a licence to
occupy was granted and rent payable from the date of the sale of the business and assets to the quarter
end on 28 September 2011 was remitted by Kamkorp To date, £94,433 82 has been paid to the
respective tandlords, including £244 47 refunded to BC Services Realisations Limited for the rent payable in

relation to that prermises Surplus funds were received from the sale in respect of the rent payable which
has been refunded to the purchaser as show on Appendix 2

The purchaser entered into new leases with the landlords and the Company submitted a Deed of Surrender
of the leases on 23 December 2011

3.4 Book Debts

Debtor credit card payments were deposited into HSBC's Merchant Card Services account, and
subsequently transferred to the BCL Administration account A total of £4,773 12 was received in respect
of credit card receipts

35 Investigations
The Jomt Administrators have a duty under the Company Director's Disqualification Act 1986 and the
insolvent Company (Reports on Conduct of Directors) Rules 1996 to submit confidenbal reports or returns

to the Department for Business Innovation and Skills on the conduct of those persons who have acted as
directors of the Company

We have complied with our duties In this regard and have concluded our investigations into the affarrs of
the Company

Actions in this final period

The Joint Administrators continued to deal with matters relating to the trading period of the Company, in particular,
concerning the business rates for Rhonda Cynon Taff ccuncil which were incurred during the trading period The
claim of the rating authonty was tn dispute and the Joint Administrators instructed irwin Mitchell to llaise with the
relevant council to achieve a resolution Following protracted negobations, the sum of £17,5692 29 has been pad
to the council, being 50% of the onginal sum demanded

Further rates of £ 6,048 71 relating to the showroom and factory were incurred during the trading period

4, Joint Administrators’ Proposals

As no meeting of creditors was requisihioned, 1t 1s confirmed that creditors have been deemed to approve the
Adrminustrators’ proposals previously circulated on 20 Apnil 2011 A further copy 1s attached at Appendix 4

There were no major amendments to, or deviations from, these proposals

5.  Liabilities and Dividends
51 Secured Creditor
As at the date of appointment, the secured creditar, Filton Holdings Ltd (“Filton™) had a claim of £4,468,000
To date, £1,461,127 99 has been disiributed to the secured creditor, £668,588 00 under its fixed charge
and £792,529 99 under its floating charge
52 Preferential creditors
On 26 May 2011, a distnbution was made to preferential employees of 100p in the £, totalling £10,815 65

5.3 Unsecured Creditors

The unsecured creditors are currently estimated at £1,154,706 There wili be no distribution to unsecured
creditors, given the shaorifall to the secured creditor




54 Prescribed Part

BCL granted a floating charge to Filton on 4 March 1997 Since this charge was given before 15
September 2003 the prescribed part provisians will not apply

As advised in the Proposals, there was no prospect of a dividend for unsecured creditors

There will be no further payments to any class of creditor

6. Joint Administrators’ Remuneration, Disbursements and Expenses

The Jomnt Administrators did not convene a meeting of creditors as the Company has insufficient property to
enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors The basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration was
approved by the secured creditor inihially, and addiionally by the preferential creditors Detaills of the Joint
Admnistrators’ time costs are outlined in Appendix 3.

61 Joint Adminijstrators’ Time Costs

The Jont Administrators’ time costs were charged (exc VAT) as follows

| o | Incurred | Paid |
| For this peniod from 3 March 2013 to 30 August 2013 £9,360 50 £Nil |
i . . L I
For prnior pericd  from 3 March 2011 to 2 March 2013 £205,898 90 | £153,322 50
Total: | £215,25940 | £153,322 50 |
In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Prachice 9 attached at Appendix 3 15 a breakdown of these
time costs
6.2 Joint Administrators’ Disbursements

The Joint Administrators’ disbursements incurred during the period of this report and those reimbursed In
the period are summarised below Detalls are in the attached Appendix 3

Incurred Paid

For this period  from 2 March 2013 to 30 August 2013 £7074 £180 62
For prior period  from 3 March 2011 to 2 March 2013 £1,280 16 £1,170 28
Total: £1,350.90 £1,350.90
63 Professional Advisors’ Fees
The following professional advisors have been instructed in this matter
Professional Advisor Nature of Work Fee Arrangement
Burness LLP Solicitors  Sale of Business and Time Costs

Assets to Kamkorp Autokraft, Legal

Advice
irwin Mitchell LLP Sohcitors Lease Agreements, Saleof  Time Costs

additional assets, Lega! Advice
Wyles Hardy & Co Agents Valuaticn of busimess and Time Costs

assets
Cushman & Wakeman Agents Valuation of leaseheld interest  Time Costs
Payco ERA Limited Professional Advice regarding Time Costs

employees and PAYE
Paul Binney Accountancy Fees Time Coests




The cholce of professionals was based ocn my percephion of their experrence and ability to perform this type
of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of the Admirnistrators’ fee arrangement
with them

Details of the costs incurred and paid by the Administrators in relation to Administration expenses for the
period are also attached at Appendix 3

6.4 Pre-Administration costs

My pre-appointment time costs total £20,517 50 plus VAT The secured creditor, Filton, approved the sum
of £11,677 50 plus VAT in respect of these fees, representing 55 70 hours at an average rate of £209 65
per hour Fees of £11,677 50 plus VAT have been drawn

6.5 Creditors’ Guide to Fees and statement of creditors’ rights

Creditors have a nght to request further information from the Administrators and additonally have a nght to
challenge the Administrators’ remuneration and expenses tme imits apply Detalls can be found in the
document ‘Remuneration Guidelines Administration (post 6 April 2010)' which you can access and
download at http /www rsmtenon com/creditorguides Alternatively a copy 1s avatlable free of charge upon
request from the address above

7. QOutcome of the Administration

The purpose of an Administration 1s to achieve one of the three objectives set out In the insolvency legrslation,
which are to -

(a) rescue the company as a going concern, or

(b) achieve a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were
wound up (without first being in Administration), or

(¢} realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors

| was seeking to achieve objective (b) In respect of the Administration of the Company, by trading the business of
the Company and completing a sale of the business and assets as a going concem In accordance with Rule
2 110(2)(a} attached to this report at Appendix 4 1s a copy of these proposals, in order to achieve this objective
the propasals were agreed by the creditors

| have achieved objective (b) as the business and assets, including goodwill, of the Company were sold on 15
April 2011

8. End of Administration

All assets have now been realised apart from those where it has not been commercially viable to do so

The Company will be automatically dissolved three months after the Notice of Moving from Administration to
Dissolution has been filed by the Registrar of Companies The relevant documentation was sent to Companies
House on the 30 August 2013

The Joint Administrators have obtained the agreement of the secured creditor and preferential creditors that upon

the Company proceeding into dissolution, ther discharge from habtlity shall take effect 14 days following the
Company filing the Notice of Moving from Administration to Dissolution

Joint Admimistrator
Licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an msolvency praciitioner by the Assocration of Chartered Certified Accountants
The affairs, business and property of the Company are bheing managed by the Administrators




Company Information
Company Name
Previous Name
Company Number
Date of Incorporation

Trading Addresses

Current Registered Office
Former Registered Office

Principal Trading Activity

Appointment details

Joint Administrators’ name
and address

Previous Administrator's
Name and address

Date of appointment
Court Name and Reference
Appointment made by

Actions of Joint
Administrators

Extension

Appendix |

BCL 2011 Limited

Bristol Cars Limited

00427126

8 January 1947

368-370 Kensington High Street, London, W14 8NL, and

Concorde Road, Patchway, Bristol, BS34 5TB

11th Floor, 66 Chiltern Street, London, W1U 4JT

Eastbury Court, 368-370 Kensington High Street, London, W14 8NL

Automobile Manufacturer

Andrew Lawrence Hosking

of RSM Tenon Restructuring, 11" Floor, 66 Chiltern Street, London, W1U 4JT
and

Thomas Campbell MacLennan

of RSM Tenon Restructunng, 160 Dundee Street, Edmnburgh, EH11 1DQ

Trevor John Binyon
of RSM Tenon Restructuring 11" Floor, 66 Chiltern Street, London, W1U 4JT

3 March 2011

High Court of Justice, Chancery Dwision, 1466 of 2011
Toby Nicholas Silverton, director

Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be

done by an Administrator may be done by erther or both of the Admintstrators
acting jointly or afone

The Administration was extended to 2 September 2012 with the consent of the
Company’s secured creditor

The Administration has subsequently been extended to 2 September 2013 by
Court Order




Appandix 2
BCL 2011 Limited (formerly Bristol Cars Limited)
{In Administration}
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Staternont Notes From 03/03/2013 From 03/03/2011
of Affairs To 30/08/2013 To 30/08/2013
ASSETS SUBJECT TO FIXED CHARGE
£749,997 00 Goodwill, Inteflectual Property Rights and trademarks Ni £749,997 00
Business Records Nil £100
N1l £749,998 00
COSTS OF FIXED CHARGE REALISATIONS
Joint Administrators’ Time Costs Nil {£60,000 00)
Agent's Fees - Cushman & Wakefield Nil {£400 00)
Agents' Fees - Wyles Hardy & Co Nil {£21,000 00)
Nil {£81 400 00)
FIXED CHARGE DISTRIBUTIONS
(£4 468,000 00) Filten Holdings Ltd 1 Nil {£669,598 00)
Ni (£668,598 00)
ASSETS SUBJECT TQ FLOATING CHARGE
Patty Cash Nt} £180 D0
Contribution Toward Premises Rent and Insurance (£11 415 38) £84,393 11
£29,635 00 Cash at Bank Nil £28 752 10
£1,000,000 00 Stock, Plant & Machinery and Spare Parts Nil £1,000 000 00
£100 Work in Progress Nil £100
Bank Interest Gross £26161 £124823
£100 Tooling and Jigs Nil £100
Bocok Debts from HSBC Merchant Services Nil £4,77312
Trading Surplus (E17 592 29) £28,53574
Life Insurance Refund Nil £559 45
{£28 746 06) £1,15044275
COSTS OF FLOATING CHARGE REALISATIONS
Agent's Feas - Wyles Hardy & Co Nil (£29,000 00}
Agent's Disbursements - Wyles Hardy & Co N (£3,338 52)
Sohcitor's Fees - Burness LLP Nil (£59,493 21)
Solicitor's Faes - Irwin Mitchell LLP (£7,250 00) (£38,503 00)
Solicitor's Disbursements - lrwin Mitchel LLP (£2,070 00) {£3 597 00)
Legal Fees - Ten Cate Nil {£2,000 00)
Redirection of Post Nil {£103 94)
Rent Payable Nil (£93 986 41)
insurance Nil (£1 368 56)
Security Costs - Factory Nil (£17,619 00)
Joint Administrators’ Pre-appointment Fees Nt (£11,877 50)
Joint Administrators’ Fees Nil (£93 322 50)
Joint Admunistrators’ Disbursements (E180 62) (E1,224 10)
Employes Advics - Payce ERA Limited Nl (£247 08)
Statutory Advertising Nil (E75 60)
Travel Nit (£51 20)
Storage Charges (E£127 02) (£127 02)
Corporation Tax (£86 80) (£225 20}
Bank Charges {£12 00) {£138 30)
(£9,726 44) (E356 098 12)
FLOATING CHARGE DISTRIBUTIONS
(E1 250 00) Filton Holdings Ltd 1 (£61,127 99) (£792 529 09)
{£61 127 99) (£782,528 09)
FREFERENTIAL CREDITOR DISTRIBUTIONS
{£1,289,538 00) Preferential Creditors Nil (£10,615 64)
Nil (E10 815 84)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{£458,950 00) Trade & Expense Creditors HNil Ni
{E£20 055 00) Employees - Notice Pay il Ni
{£170 895 00) Redundancy Payments Office Nil Nib
(£143 554 00} HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIl NI
{24 996 00) Bnstol Cars Services Limited Nil Nl
Nil Nt
!£4!798!504 00) BALANCE (£99,600 49) £0 00
Notes
1 Fixed and floating charge distnbutions have been made to Filton Holdings Limited under their debenture incorporating
fixed and floating charges registered against the Company on 4 March 1997
2 The balance of funds shown are held on an interest beanng current account held at Alied Insh Bank
3 The abova statement is shown exclusive of VAT
4 This summary should be read in conjunction with the Joint Admimstrators’ report dated 30 August 2013

Andrew L Hosking
Jolnt Administrator
30 August 2013

Page 1 of 2




BCL 2011 Limited (formerly Bristol Cars Limited)

Appendix 2

{In Administration)
Joint Administrators® Abstract of Recelpts & Payments
Statement Notes From 03/03/2013 From 03/03/2011
af Affalra To 30/08/2043 To 30/08/2013
TRADING SALES
Sale 1 Ni £22,248 40
Sale 2 Ni} £21,666 67
Sale 3 NI £14, 166 87
Sale 4 Nil £16,666 87
Genoral Sales Nil E52 70
Nil £74,802 11
TRADING EXPENDITURE
Payments to ex-employees Nil {£701 70)
Gas Nil (£289 70)
Rent on Leasehold Premises Nl (£4,034 49)
Accountancy Costs Nit (£4,992 00)
Wages & Salarles Nil (£11,208 83)
Telsphone Nil {£480 87}
Rales (£17,592 29) {£23,641 00)
Water Rates Nil (E46 13)
Vehlele Transfer Nl {£871 85)
Nil {£46,266 27)
TRADING SURPLUS Ml £28 535 74

FPage 2 of 2




Appendix 3

BCL 2011 Limited (formerly Bristol Cars Limited)

Information relating to the Joint Administrators’ Fees and Expenses

1.

Explanation of Administratars’ charging and disbursement Restructuring policies
1.1. Time recording
Work undertaken on cases 15 recorded in 6 minute units in an electronic time recording system  Time

properly incurred on cases 1s charged at the hourly rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work that applies
at the time the work 1s done The current hourly charge-out rates are

£
Partners and Directors 380 to 495
Senior Manager, Manager, and Assistant Manager 240 to 350
Other Senior Staff 120 to 240
Assistants and Support Staff 100 to 240

With effect from 1 September 2012, Directors are now designated as Partners, and Associate Directors are
now Directors

1.2. Disbursement Restructuring
Disbursements are categornised as either Category 1 or Category 2

Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically
identifiable to the case Where these have mtially been paid by RSM Tenon Restructuring and then
recharged to the case, approval from creditors 1s not required The amount recharged 1s the exact amount
incurred

Examples of Category 1 dishursements include postage, case advertising, specific bond insurance, company
search fees, invoiced travel and properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the
case, (including business mileage up to HMRC approved rate for cases commenced before 1 November
2011) Also included will be services specific to the case where these cannot practically be provided internally
such as printing, room hire and document storage

Category 2 disbursements include elements of shared or allocated costs incurred by RSM Tenon
Restructunng and recharged to the estate, they are not attnbuted to the estate by a third party invoice and/or
they may include a profit element These disbursements are recoverable In full, subject to the basis of the
disbursement charge being approved by creditors in advance Examples of Category 2 disbursements are
photocopying, all business mileage (for cases commencing on or after 1 November 2011), internal room hire
and internai storage

The current levels of Category 2 disbursements recovered by RSM Tenon Restructuring are as follows

Room Hire £60 00
Envelope 42p
Paper (photocopies per sheet) 7p
Postage (depending on size and weight At Cost
Storage of Archive Box for one month 32p
Business Mileage 45p

The costs recharged are based upon the actual cost of the materials used or the costs which would have
been incurred if that service had been sourced externally

Description of work carried out

Section 3 of this appendix outlines the time costs to date in relation to activities undertaken during this period
These can be summansed as follows




Pre Appointment time costs

Time spent In this category compnses the activities required to obtain an Administration Order, together with
reporting to the secured creditor and planning and preparation for the trading period

2.1 Administration and planning

The following activities have been undertaken

> Statutory duties associated with the appointment including the filing of relevant notices,

> Setting up case files, and

> Reviewing avallable information to determine appropriate strategy

Staff of different levels were mvolved in the above activities depending upon the experience reguired
22 Obtaning the Admimistration Order

> Filing relevant notices at court

2.3 Creditors

> Adwvising creditors during the moratorium period

2.4 Summary of Pre-Appointment Time Costs

Section 3 1 detalls the Joint Administrators’ Pre-Appointment Time Costs A summary table 1s attached to
this report These costs are exclusive of VAT

Post Appointment Time Costs

25 Administration and planning
This includes the following activities which have been undertaken

Statutory duties associated with the appointment including the fiting of relevant notices,
Notification of the appointment to creditors, members, employees and other interested parties,
Setting up case files,

Reviewing avaifable information to determine appropriate strategy,

Setting up and maintaining bank accounts, and

5 monthly progress review of the case, and statutory reporting

VVVVVY

2 6 Investigations
The ttme spent includes

Corresponding with the former directors and management,

Review of questionnaires and comments provided by interested parties,

Review of Company documentation,

Completion of statutory returns to the Department of Business, Innovation, and Skills, and
Liaising with Company solicitors, accountants, and bank to obtain information

VVVV Y

2.7 Creditors
The time spent includes the fallowing matters

Recording and maintaining the list of creditors,
Dealing with employee related matters,
Dealing with reservation of title claims,
Recording creditor claims

Reporting to creditors,

Meetings of creditors,

Dealing with creditor queries, and

Reviewing and evaluating creditor claims

VVVVVYVVYV




2.8 Realisation of assets

Please refer to the main body of the report but in summary the time spent includes

Agreement of contracts,

VVVVVY

©w

Trading

Liaising with employees,

VVVVVVVN

Paying suppliers, and
Review of trading position

Liaison with agents and solicitors,
Correspondence and meetings with interested parties,
Monitoring and chasing of deposits,

Planning appropriate trading strategy,
Managing the day to day operations of the business,

Time and charge-out summary

3.1 Pre Appointment Time Costs

Contact and negotiation with customers,
Dealing with the council regarding business rates dunng the trading period,

Corresponding with the Company on a regular basis to keep updated on wark in progress, and
Trading the business of the Company, thereby maximising realisations

A total of 84 20 hours have been spent at an average charge out rate of £319 59 bringing the total costs fo
date to £20,517 50 for pre appointment time costs A summary Is attached

32 Post Appointment Time Costs

To date a total of 857 95 hours have been spent at an average charge out rate of £250 90 bringing the total
cost to date to £215,259 40 A summary i1s attached

Disbursements

Disbursements incurred during the perod of this report and cumulatively, and those reimbursed in the pernod
and curmnulatively, to end of current period, are detalled below

Disbursements

Category 1

Postage -
Statutory Advertising
Other Travel Expenses
Case Management Software |
Subsistence
Supplies & Stationary
Storage

Total

Category 2_

Photocopying
Total

Total

The above costs exclude VAT

This
Incurred
£

61567
Nil
Nil
Nl
Nil
Nil
Nl

61.57

917
9.17

70.74

period
Paid
£

13861
Nl

Nil

17 64
Ni

Ni!
400
160 25

20 37
20 37

£18062

Prior period

Incurred

1,268.96

1120
11.20

1,280 16

Paid

Cumulative
Incurred Paid
£ £

138 61 13861
7560 7560
747 35 747 35
1764|1764
106 01 106 01
241 32 241 32
400 400
1,330.53 1,330.53
2037 2037
20.37 20.37
1,350.90 1,350.80




Professional advisors and expenses

The Joint Administrators have incurred administration expenses in connechon with the instruction of the

following parties,

| . This period
Name | Incurred | Paid
£ ! £
Burness LLP _ _ ; j . N Ni
Irwin Mitchell LLP 500000 | 1,500 00
Wyles Hardy & Co I NIl . Nt
Cushman & Wakefield i Nil ! Nil
!

Total 00000 ;| 1,500.00

The above costs exclude VAT

| ___ Priorperiod
Incurred Paid
£ £

5949321 | 5949321
37,50000| 34,25300
53,338 52 | 5333852
40000 | 40000
150,731 73 | 147,484.73

_ Cumulative _
Incurred Paid
£ £

59,49321 | 5949321

42,500 00 | 35,75300

53,338 52 | 53,338 52

40000 400 00
155,731.73 | 148,984 73

l
|
[
|

|
I
@

4
'

H
i
|
1




L ajep poday TETP0L ELOL0/E00RT pajuld

0s"265'02 000 00°S0%'L 00°01L'8 05720504 ofieys eBieyo
0z'v9 00°0 0Lg 00 9Z 05 62 KINOH
00°get 03°29) 050 00°0 000 0s°0 000
00 s¢¢ 050 G0 0 . 000 050 SJOTPEUD) PRINIOS

@@% O e e | R OEIE

A B s e P Lo 5E . P e I S e A B AR o
Lr'6ie 000880z oL'e9 000 0i's 0552 0§'62
LTe0T oz ve coo oLg gozz 0s € Palelay aunuoddy-aid

1y 66L 05 ¢ 0092 UOnBLSILTWPY [BIAUAD
| 2 ; ) 1 e

£102/60/£0 Q1 Q06L/L0/0
§5320N§ 10} P3)I3UL0Y eunuioddy ong
—.._ O C m-__- Zmz pojWwT L1102 108 895105

palleied 6dIS




' sjep poday Zr:LL9L £LOT/B0ALRIRG pojuLd

26 628 0§ vZ 00 ¥ 000 00 9l sy SI0JPAID PANDIS
00 §EE 0oe 000 000 00¢ 000 GRLL JO uoRuUASY
&8 $0¢€ = 4] 1r4°] 000 sT0 0ot loyparg paunoeg o} Bujpoday
69 461 052y 08¢ or 9l ez 600 Sys21 poIey eskojdury
00 gie 00} 000 0o ool 000 SFMUWILO S0P
89 162 oS 0o 1 ]4] 0ot 020 NSO
00 §¥1 Ko Qo a0 c0o 000 (uoppasn) Bupsiysesd
86 061 06 L1 sz ore 00} 001l sso)pas) o) Suuoday
00 5¥1 081 031 000 000 000 ‘ vonnauIg

€508t 03 21 _ 0z 9¢ 0619 0L 006 SO POIEIRY JOHPAID JBUIO

11 %4 ovecs’Le €L T Qo 9t o ) STLS QL'

0 gse ors 000 s 000 (1274 uoREAWNDO AIOINEIS
05 Z82 030 000 g0 000 000 leperanas g Butiy
o¥ 694 06 6% 0sZ6 0E2 080 000 {vogensjupy) Guponysen
oo Svb 0co 050 000 000 000 (j8I8UBD) SWBYDS UOISUBY
€9 002 080 0.0 oto 000 000 yonBusWnoC( waLguoddy
clzal 03¢ 0L¢ 000 010 Q0o Butuuerd 3 BWpY - sBugaey
81 01 . Sy EE 00 82 0z2 00z §z0 aunuoddy 1s0d xB1
0451€ 00 L0} 0962 SL9 §10t 0g 0¢ MBADY / ABajeag

0 e — SONBRSUILPY |218USY

L

E+0Z/E0/Z0 O L1LOZ/CO/ED
Juswguioddy 1504
PajIwIT 10T 108 89¢£5105

Palleleq 6dIS

$$393N§ J0} Pa)jIBUL0)

Uuous WSy




06°868'S0Z

00°1Z8

697028 0s'929'81

LI'V6T 05°CHS'LL (1155 7
DO GLy [+l
20 88 00 SE1
00 O¥Z o
¥ ¥9L T
00 Pl 0zZ0
00 SL¥ 054
00 GL¥ 006
¥6 gee 0091
00 $E% oS ¥
00 248 000}
00 58¢

§1 251

95°054 co'tie ors
00 Sri 0ec

glep poday

Zr.FE-9E £40Z/BOMOEOIRG PRIULA

05 1L

05'60%'L¥ S0°0T¢

0z'sk
000
000
Q00
Qe
0zo
ooo
000

o's
oge

0£'s9

Q90

ov¥'is
0o
000
0to
000
000
a0
000
000
000
0o
oo

0L 1S

000
00

oLl

.1

05°G91
000
Qo ect
000
cotL
Qo

FERL

000 ___(pefiieyoun) esaudg 1assY

oy ELLTE 0s 299'58 SL'585°66 §7°9£9'8¢ eBaey) efueyn
(] * $0'51Z 097608 sTEg SINOK
09’k 090 00 9¢ 000}

00'El

05} uonesileay [mpood 14
00z IRIBUSD 1085V
000 puog /aouesnsy|
000 punjay - xe L
000 Suipasy injBuoiwAiaacoas 1asse - uonebnr
05} Auadoud |enpsta) X4
00s uoneseay [IMPocS) X4
o000 ployeses ¢ ploysald Xd4
000 |RIGUSS) 1855V X
coe PIOy9seeT @ pIoyId 1t
coo SADIYIA JOIOW T

0070
000 wnjay s poday vaao
suonebnsaay)

0581




-

05 09¢'6
90°¥ST 09 Bee’9
00 0vZ
61 12
00 05t
£6 $92

eTTee oozee's
00 0¥2
00 O¥Z
85 002
00 0¥Z

$5909NS J0) Pa}IaLU0)

uou=] WSy

56°9¢

081z
030
octl
050
0Le

SIS
ozo
oro
0Ly
060

a1ep woday

¢5.15.81 £102/80/0c9360 PRIULL

007691 05°0rY'L 00 55L° a0’o eBueys abieysn
050 00°LE §0°S 000 SUNOK
000 (11513 0Le 000

goo 090 o000 000 s)ysi2) pajejay aafojdwg
000 (1} 44) oG ) Q00 aInso|n
oco 000 050 goo sap9NY /aouspuodsauoy Joypasd
000 1vlr4 QL0 o sioppau) o) Bupuoday

06%0
00
0o
060
0o

08’1}
czo
o¥o
0go
060

L+ 4
000
030
000
000

6oo
000
000
0o
0oc

uofRuawnsog Aojniels
leusyas0ag 9 Gupg
(uonessiujwpy) Buusiyse)
wasunuiaddy jsod Xe

SH0Z/80/0E O £10Z/E0/E0
jueunujoddy 3s04
pojlwi L0z 1108 89£510G

Paltel2d 6dIS




